CHAPTER 71—H. F. No. 22

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Thief River Falls to acquire by purchase, gift, or condemnation lands necessary for a state junior college or state college, and to transfer and convey such lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Thief River Falls, city of; acquisition of land. The city of Thief River Falls may acquire by purchase, gift, or condemnation in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117, all lands deemed necessary by the city council for a site for a state junior college or a state college. The lands so acquired may be transferred and conveyed by the city on such terms as may be agreed upon to the state junior college board or the state college board as the case may be, or to such board, state agency, or department of state that may be the successor to such boards.
- Sec. 2. This act becomes effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Thief River Falls and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 9, 1965.

CHAPTER 72—S. F. No. 244

An act relating to certain counties; authorizing such counties to appropriate funds for municipally owned and operated nursing homes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 376.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 376.08, is amended to read:

376.08 Counties, appropriations for municipal hospitals and nursing homes. The board of county commissioners in any county in this state having 30,000 inhabitants, or less, is hereby authorized to appropriate from the general revenue fund of such county a sum not exceeding \$65,000 in any one year to aid in the acquisition of lands for hospital purposes, the erection, construction, improvement, alterations, equipment and maintenance of hospitals within such county and may appropriate from the general revenue fund of such county a sum not exceeding \$25,000 for the acquisition

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

of land and construction of municipally owned nursing homes within such county.

Before any such appropriation shall be made the board of county commissioners of such county may, in its discretion, require a bond on the part of the authorities of such hospital in a sum of at least the amount of the appropriation, with sureties to be approved by such board, conditioned that such hospital shall be operated in a first class manner for the year for which the appropriation is made; or for such further time as the board may require, and that the authorities of such hospital shall receive, at such price of compensation as may be fixed and agreed upon by and between the board and the authorities of the hospital at or before the time of the giving of the bond; all patients who may be a charge or dependent upon such county. The board of eounty commissioners in any county in this state is hereby authorized to appropriate from the general revenue fund of such county a sum not to exceed \$65,000 in any one year to aid non-profit corporations, within or without the county, in the acquisition of lands, crection, construction, improvements, alterations, equipment, maintenance, and operation of a rehabilitation center and school for the education and rehabilitation of erippled children and adults.

Approved March 9, 1965.

CHAPTER 73—H. F. No. 673

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the road and bridge fund in the county of Pope.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Pope county; road and bridge tax levy.** Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, Subdivision 4, the board of county commissioners of the county of Pope may levy a tax not to exceed 25 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.